
No. C096398

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

COUNTY OF PLACER
Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF PLACER
Respondent,

PLACER COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION,
and NOAH FREDERITO
Real Parties in Interest.

Superior Court of California, County of Placer, Dept. 42,
The Honorable Michael W. Jones, Presiding (Tel. 916-408-6000),
Superior Court Case No.: S-CV-0047770

**PRELIMINARY OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF
MANDATE, PROHIBITION, AND/OR OTHER APPROPRIATE
RELIEF**

David E. Mastagni, Bar No. 204244
Taylor Davies-Mahaffey, Bar No. 327673
MASTAGNI HOLSTEDT, APC
1912 I Street
Sacramento, CA 95811
Tel: 916.446.4692
Fax: 916.447.4614
Attorneys for Real Party in Interest
PLACER COUNTY DEPUTY
SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION

Document received by the CA 3rd District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....9

II. RELEVANT BACKGROUND 11

III. LEGAL DISCUSSION..... 15

A. The Writ Petition Should be Summarily Denied due to Multiple Procedural Defects. 15

1. The Writ Petition Should be Denied because the Petitioner Has an Adequate Remedy at Law and Faces No Threat of Irreparable Harm. 16

2. The Writ Petition Should be Denied Because it Raises New Issues Not Brought Before the Trial Court..... 20

B. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Overruling the Demurrer as to the First and Third Cause of Action and Granting Leave to Amend on the Second. 28

1. The Trial Court was Correct in Overruling the Demurrer as to the First and Third Cause of Action. 28

2. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Granting RPI Leave to Amend the Second Cause of Action. 31

IV. CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Alcorn v. Anbro Engineering, Inc.
(1970) 2 Cal.3d 493 29

Assembly of State of Cal. v. Deukmejian
(1982) 30 Cal.3d 638 32

Baeza v. Superior Court (2011)
201 Cal.App.4th 1214..... 18

Barquis v. Merchants Collection Assn.
(1972) 7 Cal. 3d 94 29, 30

Boling v. Public Employment Relations Board
(2018) 5 Cal.5th 898..... 10, 25, 27

Cryolife, Inc. v. Superior Court
(2003) 2 Cal.Rptr.3d 396..... 17

Foy v. Greenblott
(1983) 141 Cal.App.3d 1 29

Hendy v. Losse
(1991) 54 Cal.3d 723 29

Hogya v. Superior Court
(1977) 75 Cal.App.3d 122, 128-129..... 18

King v. Mortimer
(1948) 83 Cal. App.2d 153 32

<i>Knight v. Jewett</i>	
(1992) 3 Cal.4th 296.....	18
<i>Kugler v. Yocum</i>	
(1968) 69 Cal.2d 371	27
<i>Los Angeles Gay & Lesbian Center v. Superior Court</i>	
(2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 288.....	16
<i>McMahon v. Craig</i>	
(2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 1502.....	31, 32
<i>O'Grady v. Super. Ct.</i>	
(2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1423.....	20
<i>Omaha Indemnity Co. v. Superior Court</i>	
(1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1266.....	16, 19
<i>Ordway v. Superior Court</i>	
(1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 98.....	18, 19
<i>Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Superior Court</i>	
(1970) 2 Cal.3d 161	20
<i>Pacifica Firefighters Association v. City of Pacifica</i>	
(2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 758.....	passim
<i>People ex rel. Seal Beach Police Officers Assn. v. City of Seal Beach</i>	
(1984) 36 Cal.3d 591	10, 25, 27
<i>People v. Gibson</i>	
(1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 1466.....	21

<i>Pool v. City of Oakland</i>	
(1986) 42 Cal.3d 1051	21, 22, 25
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Superior Court</i>	
(1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 683	19
<i>Redfearn v. Trader Joe's Co.</i>	
(2018) 20 Cal. App. 5th 989	29
<i>Roberts v. Superior Court</i>	
(1973) 9 Cal.3d 330	19
<i>San Bernardino v. Superior Court</i>	
(2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 679	29
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Superior Court</i>	
(1996) 13 Cal.4th 893	18
<i>Sav-On Drugs, Inc. v. Superior Court</i>	
(1975) 15 Cal.3d 1	19
<i>Science Applications Internat. Corp. v. Superior Court</i>	
(1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 1095	16, 17
<i>Vallejo Police Officers Assn. v. City of Vallejo</i>	
(2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 601	21, 26
<i>Voters for Responsible Retirement v. Board of Supervisors</i>	
(1994) 8 Cal.4th 765	10, 11, 23, 24
<i>Walker v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i>	
(1961) 55 Cal. 2d 626	30

Weikel v. TCW Realty Fund II Holding Co.
(1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 1234..... 29

Woods v. Superior Court
(1981) 28 Cal.3d 668..... 29

Statutes

California Constitution, Article XI, Section 1(b).....passim

Code of Civil Procedure, § 1086 16

Code of Civil Procedure, § 1103 16

Code of Civil Procedure, § 437(a)(1)..... 17

Code of Civil Procedure, § 906 17

Evidence Code § 664..... 30

Government Code § 25300..... passim

Government Code § 3505.4..... 10, 25, 26, 28

Government Code § 3505.7..... 10, 25, 26, 28

Government Code § 36506..... passim

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 24

Eisenberg et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Civ. App. & Writs (The Rutter
Group)..... 17, 18, 21

Election Code § 9125 passim

Legis. Counsel's Dig., Assem. Bill No. 1852 (1999–2000 Reg. Sess.)..... 28

Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary <<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/provide%20for>> (June 19, 2022)..... 24

Placer County Charter § 302(b)..... 12

Placer County Charter § 604 12

Placer County Charter § 607(a)..... 12
